## **FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA**

The Standing Committee on Finance will meet on *Monday, July 10, 2023 at 7:00 PM* in the *Council Chambers, Brockton City Hall, 45 School Street,* to consider the following:

- 1. Acceptance of the minutes of the June 5, 2023 Finance Committee Meeting.
- 2. Acceptance of the minutes of the June 12, 2023 Finance Committee Meeting.
- 3. Acceptance of the minutes of the June 13, 2023 Finance Committee Meeting.
- 4. Acceptance of the minutes of the June 14, 2023 Finance Committee Meeting.
- 5. Acceptance of the minutes of the June 15, 2023 Finance Committee Meeting.
- 6. Appointment of Jackie Joseph of 147 Centre Street Apt. 608, Brockton MA to the City of Brockton Cultural Council as a member for a three (3) year term, ending June 2026. Invited: Jackie Joseph
- 7. Appointment of Lily Green of 142 Woodard Avenue, Brockton MA to the City of Brockton Conservation Commission as a commissioner for a three (3) year term, ending June 2026.

Invited: Lily Green

8. Ordered: That the following named sum be and the same is hereby transferred as the same was submitted by the Mayor as follows: appropriation of \$500,000

FROM: THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH – BUREAU OF SUBSTANCE ADDICTION SERVICES \$500,000

TO: THE CITY OF BROCKTON- MAYOR'S OFFICE \$500,000

This is for a two-year period which will cover FY24 July 1,2023 to June 30<sup>th</sup> 2024 in the amount of 250,000. As well as July,1 2024 to June 30<sup>th</sup> 2025 in the amount of 250,000.

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

Troy Clarkson, Chief Financial Officer

9. Ordered: That the Council authorize an appropriation of \$151,407 to Mayor Personal Services to support the addition of two positions to address the need for Immigration Services within the Mayor's office.

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

Troy Clarkson, Chief Financial Officer

10. Resolve: Be it resolved by the Brockton City Council to invite Rob May, Director of Planning and Economic Development for the City of Brockton, and area restauranteurs, to come before the Council to provide an update and discuss their vision of the Sycamore Grove project being proposed by the City of Brockton.

Invited: Rob May, Director of Planning and Economic Development

Joseph R. Angelo, Owner, Joe Angelo's Chrismin Charlotte, Owner, Tamboo Manuel Dasilva, Owner, Preto's Island Cuisine Manuel Rodrigues, Co-Owner, Cristal Tony Rodrigues, Co-Owner, Cristal

11. Resolve: Be it resolved to have Sgt. Edward Cruikshank, chairman of the Brockton Fireworks Taskforce appear before the Finance Committee of the Brockton City Council to discuss planned activities this summer.

Invited: Sgt. Edward Cruikshank

- 12. Resolve: WHEREAS, Many Brockton Public School students walk to, and from school, and,
  - WHEREAS, Pedestrians use sidewalks and roadways for travel, and,
  - WHEREAS, Councilors receive periodic inquiries and complaints from residents regarding intersection, pedestrian and student safety, and,
  - WHEREAS, It is critically important to update and renew goals and objectives for the safety of residents through the efforts of our Traffic Commission and Department of Public Works (DPW);

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Traffic Commissioner and the DPW Commissioner be invited to a meeting of the council to discuss the feasibility and implementation of a city-wide study to update regulatory signage, crosswalk markings, areas lacking sidewalks, and such other issues as may relate to the safety of school children and pedestrians.

Invited: Capt. Mark Porcaro, Brockton Police Department Patrick Hill, DPW Commissioner